T
G Figagins

Mr. Preston Browning, Finance Director
Todd County Board of Education

205 Airport Road

Elkton, KY 42220

RE: Property/Liability/Bus Fleet

Mr. Browning,

Thank you for taking the time to meet with me today. Enclosed please find the 2025-2026 renewal
proposal from EMC Insurance, which | find to be favorable in the current school insurance marketplace.

The annual estimated premium is up 16.9% over last year. The increase is being driven by large losses
across Kentucky as well as the claims history for Todd County Schools (which we reviewed). We did
approach Liberty Mutual and CM Regent on behalf of Todd County Schools. Liberty Mutual has
withdrawn from the property market in Western Kentucky and CM Regent declined due to claims history.

As we discussed, the enclosed renewal offer from EMC Insurance includes a change in the property
deductible for wind and hail losses. The proposal includes a 1% wind/hail deductible (based on the value
of the building and personal property) subject to a $75,000 minimum deductible per building. Property
deductible for other perils such as fire, lightning, and theft remains at $5000.

A deductible buy back option is available if desired. This would reduce the deductible from 1% down to
$75,000 per building. We have estimated that option to cost $48,000. Formal terms have not been

secured for this option.

Below is a premium comparison of last year’s premium and the proposed renewal.

Uineof Business ' EMClnsurance 23-24__ | EMCInsurance 24-25_|
Property/Liability Pkg - 166,845 170,599

school Board Liability 7,106 o 8170
“cyberliabilty 1348 | LA%
Auto and Bus Fleet K 57,851 57,851
$sMUmbrela . 16115 | 29408
TAnnualPremium 249812 | 292226 |
Total property values - $129,480,588 $133,729,600

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. I'm also available to meet with the Board if
needed.

Kind regards,
Bl 4057 Lafayette Road

Malcolm Blane P.O. Box 552
Hopkinsville, KY 42241
Phone: 270.886.3939
Fax: 270.886.8177
www.higgins-ins.com



W www ww

v,

1 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING ELKTON
1 BUS GARAGE ELKTON
2 MAINTENANCE BUILDING ELKTON
3 MAINTENANCE STORAGE ELKTON

1 TODD COUNTY CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL ELKTON
2 TCCHS SCHOOL CLASSROOM ANNEX ~ ELKTON

3 TCCHS GREENHOUSE ELKTON
4 TCCHS CONCESSION STAND ELKTON
5 ATMTC BUILDING ELKTON

6 TODD COUNTY CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL ELKTON

1 TODD COUNTY MIDDLE SCHOOL ELKTON

1 NORTH TODD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ELKTON

2 STORAGE ELKTON
3 STORAGE ELKTON
4 PAVILLION ELKTON

1 SOUTH TODD COUNTY ELEMENTARY GUTHRIE
2 STORAGE GUTHRIE

100% of value.

KY

KY
KY
KY

KY
KY
KY
KY
KY
KY

KY

KY
KY
KY
KY

KY
KY

B

Fo

w0 w Y Y

BUILDING BPP

2960000

1136000
174400
109000

35160000
6000000
81750
218000
4033000
2080000

22800000

22275000
27250
5450
27250

22275000
43600

420000

68250
10500
15750

3727500
640500
5250
5250
210000
262500

2499000

2462250
5250
5250
5250

2462250
5250

Total
TIV

3380000

1204250
184900
124750

1513900

38887500
6640500
87000
223250
4243000
2342500

25259000

24737250
32500
10700
32500

24737250
48850
133729600

1% W/H
deductible

33800

12043
1849
1248

15139

388875
66405
870
2233
42430
23425
524238

252990

247373
325
107
325

247373
489

75000

75000
75000
75000

75000
75000
75000
75000
75000
75000
75000

75000

75000
75000
75000
75000

75000
75000

TOTAL AMOUNT OF DED BuyBack

Estimated DBB Prem

BUY
BACK

313875

oo O C

177900

172373

172373

836521

$48,000

449238

177900

172373

172373

971884

$58,000



