

June 3, 2025

Mr. Preston Browning, Finance Director Todd County Board of Education 205 Airport Road Elkton, KY 42220

RE: Property/Liability/Bus Fleet

Mr. Browning,

Thank you for taking the time to meet with me today. Enclosed please find the 2025-2026 renewal proposal from EMC Insurance, which I find to be favorable in the current school insurance marketplace.

The annual estimated premium is up 16.9% over last year. The increase is being driven by large losses across Kentucky as well as the claims history for Todd County Schools (which we reviewed). We did approach Liberty Mutual and CM Regent on behalf of Todd County Schools. Liberty Mutual has withdrawn from the property market in Western Kentucky and CM Regent declined due to claims history.

As we discussed, the enclosed renewal offer from EMC Insurance includes a change in the property deductible for wind and hail losses. The proposal includes a 1% wind/hail deductible (based on the value of the building and personal property) subject to a \$75,000 minimum deductible per building. Property deductible for other perils such as fire, lightning, and theft remains at \$5000.

A deductible buy back option is available if desired. This would reduce the deductible from 1% down to \$75,000 per building. We have estimated that option to cost \$48,000. Formal terms have not been secured for this option.

Below is a premium comparison of last year's premium and the proposed renewal.

Line of Business	EMC Insurance 23-24	EMC Insurance 24-25
Property/Liability Pkg	166,845	170,599
School Board Liability	7,106	8,170
Cyber Liability	1,348	1,485
Crime	547	472
Auto and Bus Fleet	57,851	57,851
\$5M Umbrella	16,115	29,408
Annual Premium	249,812	292,226
Total property values	\$129,480,588	\$133,729,600

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. I'm also available to meet with the Board if needed.

Kind regards, MBWW Malcolm Blane

4057 Lafayette Road P.O. Box 552 Hopkinsville, KY 42241

Phone: 270.886.3939 Fax: 270.886.8177 www.higgins-ins.com

\$58,000	\$48,000	BB Prem	Fstimated DBB Prem							100% of value.
971884	836521	BuyBack	UNT OF DED	TOTAL AMOUNT OF DED BuyBack						
172373	172373	75000 75000	247373 489	24737250 48850 133729600	2462250 5250	22275000 43600	4 4	2 2	RY GUTHRIE GUTHRIE	1 SOUTH TODD COUNTY ELEMENTARY 2 STORAGE
172373	172373	75000 75000 75000 75000	247373 325 107 325	24737250 32500 10700 32500	2462250 5250 5250 5250 5250	22275000 27250 5450 27250	9 9 9	\$ \$ \$ \$	OL ELKTON ELKTON ELKTON	1 NORTH TODD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 2 STORAGE 3 STORAGE 4 PAVILLION
177900	177900	75000	252990	25299000	2499000	22800000	4	₹	ELKTON	1 TODD COUNTY MIDDLE SCHOOL
449238	0 313875 0 0 0	75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000 75000	33800 12043 1849 1248 15139 388875 66405 870 2233 42430 23425 524238	3380000 1204250 184900 124750 1513900 38887500 6640500 87000 223250 4243000 2342500	420000 68250 10500 15750 3727500 640500 5250 5250 210000 262500	2960000 1136000 174400 109000 35160000 6000000 81750 218000 4033000 2080000	4 44 4444	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	ELKTON ELKTON ELKTON ELKTON ELKTON ELKTON ELKTON ELKTON	1 ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 1 BUS GARAGE 2 MAINTENANCE BUILDING 3 MAINTENANCE STORAGE 1 TODD COUNTY CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL ELKTON 2 TCCHS SCHOOL CLASSROOM ANNEX ELKTON 3 TCCHS GREENHOUSE 4 TCCHS CONCESSION STAND 5 ATMTC BUILDING 6 TODD COUNTY CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL ELKTON
	BUY BACK	BUY BACI	1% W/H deductible	Total 19	BPP T	BUILDING BI	8			

 ω ω ω ω ω

Estimated DBB Prem

\$48,000 \$58,000

 σ σ σ

6